
 
 
 

AMENDMENT TO U.S. FIELD SITE AFFILIATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

AND WALDEN UNIVERSITY, LLC 
 
 

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 9th day of August, 2024, between WALDEN 
UNIVERSITY, LLC, ("Walden") and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, 
FLORIDA (“Board”), collectively referred to as “the Parties,” which entered into an U.S. Field 
Site Affiliation Agreement (“Agreement”) on September 10, 2019, to partner with the Board for 
undergraduate, graduate, and post-graduate programs in the fields of nursing, social work, 
counseling, psychology, health sciences, and interdisciplinary studies for Walden students located 
at Grove Park Elementary shall become effective on the date last executed by either of the parties 
and shall serve to modify the Agreement as set forth herein. 
 

WHEREAS the Parties entered into the Agreement on September 19, 2019. 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Walden provides undergraduate, graduate, and 
post-graduate programs in the fields of nursing, social work, counseling, psychology, health 
sciences, and interdisciplinary studies for Walden students. 

 
WHEREAS the Parties have a common desire to amend the Agreement to expand the 

number of facilities to be used as “Field Sites” under the agreement to include all schools within 
Clay County, Florida and under the governance of the Board.  
 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Parties have mutually 
agreed to modify the terms of the Agreements as follows: 
 

1. Paragraph One (1) under sub-heading “U.S. Field Site Affiliation Agreement. The term 
“Clay County District Schools located at Grove Park Elementary; 1643 Miller Street, 
Orange Park FL 32073 (“Field Site”) shall be stricken in its entirety and replaced with “The 
School Board of Clay County, located at 900 Walnut Street, Green Cove Springs, Florida 
32043 (“Field Site”).  
 

 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 2 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by the execution of this Amendment by their authorized 

representatives below, bind themselves to all terms of this Amendment to the original Agreement. 

 

 

AS TO WALDEN UNIVERSITY 

  

  

By: ______________________________ 

 

Print Name: _______________________  

 

Title:                

       

Date:  ____________________   

AS TO THE SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY 

COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

By: ___________________________ 

  

Print Name: Ashley Gilhousen______ 
 

Title: Board Chair 
 

Date:  ______________________ 

 

 

 

 

      

Vice Provost

8/19/2024

Nina Nabors



Staefe, Bertha <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>

RE: Walden University MOU
1 message

john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net <john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net> Mon, Aug 19, 2024 at 12:44 PM
To: "Staefe, Bertha" <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>
Cc: "Johns, Tabbatha" <tabbatha.johns@myoneclay.net>, "Burke, Laurie" <laurie.burke@myoneclay.net>

See the proposed amendment.

 

Thank you!

 

From: Staefe, Bertha <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 10:06 AM
To: john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net
Cc: Johns, Tabbatha <tabbatha.johns@myoneclay.net>; Burke, Laurie <laurie.burke@myoneclay.net>
Subject: Re: Walden University MOU

 

JP - Please work on that Addendum so we can send it back to Walden for signature.

 

Laurie & Tabbatha - Is the school counselor having trouble signing up for her practicum? Since our current Contract will auto-renew hopefully she will not have a problem
signing up. We will work on getting the Contract revised ASAP.

 

Bertha Staefe

Supervisor of Purchasing, Property Control and Print Center

Clay County District Schools

phone 904-336-6736| ext 6 6736

email bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net

 

 

On Mon, Aug 19, 2024 at 9:44 AM <john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net> wrote:

Yes I think we need to have update the address of the field site to our other schools. We can do an addendum to add other school.

 

From: Staefe, Bertha <bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net>
Sent: Monday, August 19, 2024 9:15 AM
To: Johns, Tabbatha <tabbatha.johns@myoneclay.net>; john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net
Cc: Burke, Laurie <laurie.burke@myoneclay.net>
Subject: Re: Walden University MOU

 

We will keep this email on file regarding the Walden Contract never ending until terminated.

 

JP - Do we need to have them remove "Grove Park Elementary" and update the address "1643 Miller Street, Orange Park FL 32073" in the first paragraph so all Schools
may use this contract as the "Field Site"?

 

 

Bertha Staefe

Supervisor of Purchasing, Property Control and Print Center

Clay County District Schools

phone 904-336-6736| ext 6 6736

email bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net

 

8/19/24, 1:01 PM SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CLAY COUNTY Mail - RE: Walden University MOU

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=909dc8bb50&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1807551900932405131%7Cmsg-f:1807835066869080082… 1/4

mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net
mailto:tabbatha.johns@myoneclay.net
mailto:laurie.burke@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:tabbatha.johns@myoneclay.net
mailto:john.steinmetz@myoneclay.net
mailto:laurie.burke@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net
mailto:bertha.staefe@myoneclay.net


Auto-Renew until Terminated

8/19/2024 Did Amendment to remove GPE so all Schools can be a "Field Site".

bfstaefe
Highlight

bfstaefe
Highlight
































